

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 3653 AND 3672 OF 2025

CRP.NO.3653 OF 2025

Between:

Sheelam Swarupa, W/o Showraiah

Petitioner/Respondent/Plaintiff

AND

1. Merugu Jyothi, W/o Ramulu, R/o H.No.3-84, Kucharam village Toopran Mandal, Medak district.
2. Merugu Venkamma, W/o Sathaiah, (Died),
3. Kavali Priyanka, W/o Jagadeeshwar, R/o H.No.3-7-119, Indranagar Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
4. Merugu Kiran Kumar, S/o Ramulu, R/o H.No.3-84, Kucharam village Toopran Mandal, Medak district

Respondents/Petitioners/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 21-8-2025 passed by the III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy in I.A. No.396/2025 in O.S. No.5 of 2020;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in the suit O.S. No.5/2020 on the file of the III Additional District & Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP 3653 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 31.10.2025, 10.11.2025, 26.11.2025, 19.12.2025, 23.01.2026 & 20.02.2026 made herein and hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVASA RAO SIRIKONDA, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI M.MEHBOOB ALI, Advocate for the Respondents

C.R.P NO: 3672 OF 2025

Between:

Sheelam Swarupa, W/o Showraiah

Petitioner

AND

1. Merugu Jyothi, W/o Ramulu, R/o H.No. 3-84, Kucharam village Toopran Mandal, Medak district.
2. Merugu Venkamma, W/o Sathaiah. (**Died**)
3. Kavali Priyanka, W/o Jagadeeshwar, R/o H.No. 3-7-119, Indranagar Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
4. Merugu Kiran Kumar. S/o Ramulu. R/o H.No. 3-84, Kucharam village Toopran Mandal, Medak district.

Respondents ✓

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 21-8-2025 passed by the III Additional District Judge, Sangareddy in I.A. Nos. 353/2025 in O.S. No.5 of 2020; ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2025 ✓

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in the suit O.S. No.5/2020 on the file of the III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP 3672 of 2025, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 31.10.2025, 10.11.2025, 26.11.2025, 19.12.2025, 23.01.2026 & 20.02.2026 made herein and hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivasa Rao Sirikonda, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI M.MEHBOOB ALI, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following. ✓

ORDER:

The interim order granted by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post this matter after 4 weeks i.e. on 20.04.2026.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy.
2. One CC to SRI SRINIVASA RAO SIRIKONDA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI M.MEHBOOB ALI, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:23.03.2026

POST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.Nos.3653 and 3672 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

